Sprott Capital Partners Equity Research

12

Economics: PEA Mirror: To confirm model accuracy we first modelled the PEA scenario at US$1,550/oz, mirroring

the PEA inputs, though with a simplified stockpiling schedule. The resulting economics match the PEA within 1%.

SCPe Costs: Next we layered on our modified unit costs, which lowers like for like NPV by C$24m (4%). Base
Case: We increased our LT gold price estimate to US$1850/oz, and added C$13.5m of pre-production evaluation

and exploration costs. This increases NPV by 61% to C$833m and increases IRR to 29%. Upside Case: we added

an upside case, which assumes discovery and mining of an additional 5Mt at 2.0g/t for 322koz satellite pit along

strike to the west with assumed discovery cost of C$4.8m (C$15/oz) and capex of C$25m for permitting, roads and

site establishment. This adds C$112m to NPV5%-1850. For clarity, our base case includes the PEA mine inventory
only.

Table 2: Goldboro mine economic analysis and sensitivity

Anaconda SCPe Goldboro NPV5% sensitivity to gold price, unit costs, and grade

PEA PEA Mirror SCPe costs Base Case Upside Goldboro NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1800oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

Gold price (US$/oz) 1,550 >> >> 1,850 1,850 8.0% discount 444 522 561 599 677

OP mining inventory (Mt) 15.0 >> >> >> 20.0 7.0% discount 507 593 635 678 763

OP grade (g/t) 2.09 >> >> >> 2.06 6.0% discount 580 674 721 767 861

OP Au contained (Moz) 1,007 >> >> >> 1,329 5.0% discount 663 766 817 869 972

OP strip ratio (waste:ore) 6.6 >> >> >> 6.4 Goldboro NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1800oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

UG mining inventory (Mt) 5.1 >> >> >> >> Cost per tonne + 20.0% 609 713 764 816 919

UG grade (g/t) 5.8 >> >> >> >> Cost per tonne + 10.0% 636 739 791 842 945

UG Au contained (koz) 941 >> >> >> >> No change 663 766 817 869 972

LoM (years) 18 >> >> >> 20 Cost per tonne - 10.0% 689 793 844 896 999

Peak throughput (Mtpa) 1.46 >> >> >> 1.46 Goldboro NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1800oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

Recovery (% Au) 96% >> >> >> 96% 20.0% grade reconciliation 720 826 879 932 1,038

LOM production (koz) 1,950 >> >> >> 2,260 10.0% grade reconciliation 694 799 851 904 1,009

Avg annual production (koz) 111 >> >> >> 113 0.0% grade reconciliation 663 766 817 869 972

Initial capex (C$m) 286 >> >> >> 286 -10.0% grade reconciliation 623 724 775 825 926

Total sustaining capex (C$m)
(1)

269 >> 273 >> 320

OP mining costs (C$/t mined) 4.86 >> 5.04 >> >>

UG mining costs (C$/t mined) 92.48 >> 93.35 >> >>

Processing costs (C$/t mined) 12.51 >> 13.20 >> >>

G&A + water treatment (C$/t mined) 11.09 >> 11.41 >> >>

AISC (US$/oz) 799 >> 812 815 821

NPV5% (C$m) 547 541 517 833 935

IRR (%) 24% 23% 22% 29% 30%

Source: SCPe, Anaconda Mining. Note C$824m NPV differs from C$817m shown in sensitivity and in our SCPe NAV due to timing difference. C$833m is measured at build start, not at present (C$817m).

 Anaconda Mining, 1 September 2021

Sprott Capital Partners Equity Research

13

Point Rousse: 15-20koz producer generating modest cash flow

Point Rousse is an operating open pit gold mine with production guidance of 16-18koz for 2021, located on

continuous mining and mineral leases totalling 47km2 on the northeast tip of the Baie Verte Peninsula,
Newfoundland. Production commenced in 2008 and  ~170koz has been produced to date, averaging 17kozpa in